

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN, SOUTHERN DIVISION, /

Supreme Court No.161492

USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF HEALTH PLLC, d/b/a GRAND HEALTH PARTNERS, WELLSTON MEDICAL CENTER, PLLC, PRIMARY HEALTH SERVICES, PC, and JEFFERY GULICK

The appeal involves a question that a provision of the Constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or other State governmental action is invalid.

Plaintiffs,

v.

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN,
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
and MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIRECTOR,

Defendants.

James R. Peterson (P43102)
Stephen J. van Stempvoort (P79828)
Amy E. Murphy (P82369)
MILLER JOHNSON
Co-counsel for Plaintiffs
45 Ottawa Avenue SW, Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49503
(616) 831-1700
petersonj@millerjohnson.com
vanstempvoorts@millerjohnson.com
murphya@millerjohnson.com

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Mackinac Center Legal Foundation
140 W Main St.
Midland, Michigan 48640-5156

Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Rebecca Berels (P81977)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Defendant Nessel
Michigan Dep't of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7628
shermana@michigan.gov
berelsr1@michigan.gov

Christopher M. Allen
Joshua O. Booth
John G. Fedynsky
Joseph T. Froehlich
Assistant Attorneys General for

Co-counsel for Plaintiffs
(989) 631-0900
wright@mackinac.org

Defendants Whitmer and Gordon
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7573
Allenc28@michigan.gov
Buthj2@michigan.gov
fedynsky@michigan.gov
Froehlichj1@michigan.gov

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE
MICHIGAN HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AND THE MICHIGAN SENATE**

RECEIVED by MSC 8/20/2020 4:50:37 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Governor’s interpretation of her authority fundamentally alters the 1963 Michigan Constitution’s political incentive structures, under which the legislature legislates, even in an emergency. 6

 A. The Michigan Constitution assigns the Legislature to regulate health, safety, and welfare of Michigan’s citizens and equips it as the proper forum to determine the State’s long-term response to a crisis..... 6

 B. The EMA & EPGA must be read to complement the constitutional incentive structure, not to undermine it..... 13

 C. The executive’s interpretation upends the constitutional incentives, and it has already disrupted the legislative process. 15

II. Neither the EMA nor EPGA gives the governor the power to disrupt the constitutional balance of power, even in times of emergency..... 21

 A. As the Plaintiffs and Attorney General correctly argue, the Governor’s authority under the EMA expired on April 30, 2020. 21

 B. The Governor cannot use the EPGA to justify an indefinite, statewide state of emergency. 22

 1. The executive branch’s interpretation creates an irreconcilable conflict between the EPGA and the EMA..... 22

 2. The EPGA’s text confirms that it is a locally focused statute, not intended for long-term, worldwide events like COVID-19. 29

 3. The historical context also shows that the EPGA was meant for local matters..... 31

III. Ignoring the EPGA’s geographic and scope-of-authority limitations creates an impermissible delegation of lawmaking powers. 33

A. The lawmaking power rests exclusively with the Legislature. 33

B. The Governor is unilaterally making laws. 35

C. Crisis does not diminish the separation of powers..... 36

D. The EPGA’s supposed delegation of power cannot save the Governor’s COVID-19 executive orders. 38

CONCLUSION..... 45

APPENDIX..... **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op to the Gov</i> , 88 So 2d 131 (Fla 1956)	10
<i>Apsey v Mem Hosp</i> , 477 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007)	23
<i>Blank v Dept of Corr</i> , 462 Mich 103; 611 NW2d 530 (2000)	44
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich v Milliken</i> , 422 Mich 1; 367 NW2d 1 (1985)	44
<i>City of Gaylord v Beckett</i> , 378 Mich 273; 144 NW2d 460 (1966)	7
<i>Civil Serv Comm'n of Michigan v Auditor Gen</i> , 302 Mich 673; 5 NW2d 536 (1942)	34
<i>Clean v State</i> , 130 Wash 2d 782; 928 P2d 1054 (1996)	10
<i>Dept of Envtl Quality v Worth Tp</i> , 491 Mich 227; 814 NW2d 646 (2012)	31
<i>Donkers v Kovach</i> , 277 Mich App 366; 745 NW2d 154 (2007)	25
<i>Ex parte Landaal</i> , 273 Mich 248; 262 NW 897 (1935)	23
<i>Food & Drug Admin v Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp</i> , 529 US 120; 120 S Ct 1291; 146 L Ed 2d 121 (2000)	27
<i>Forrester Lincoln Mercury, Inc v Ford Motor Co</i> , No. 1:11-cv-1136, 2012 WL 1642760 (MD Pa, May 10, 2012).....	30
<i>Foster v Graves</i> , 168 Ark 1033; 275 SW 653 (1925).....	10
<i>Fruge v Bd of Trustees of La State Employees' Ret Sys</i> , 6 So 3d 124 (La, 2008)	10
<i>Gannon v State</i> , 304 Kan 490; 372 P3d 1181 (2016)	18

<i>Gross v Gen Motors Corp,</i> 448 Mich 147; 528 NW2d 707 (1995)	23
<i>Gundy v United States,</i> ___ US ___; 139 S Ct 2116; 204 L Ed 2d 522 (2019)	36
<i>Henry v Dow Chem Co,</i> 473 Mich 63; 701 NW2d 684 (2005)	34
<i>Herald Wholesale, Inc v Dept of Treasury,</i> 262 Mich App 688; 687 NW2d 172 (2004)	23
<i>Home Bldg & L Ass'n v Blaisdell,</i> 290 US 398; 54 S Ct 231; 78 L Ed 413 (1934)	37
<i>Horne v Dept of Agric,</i> 576 US 350; 135 S Ct 2419; 192 L Ed 2d 388 (2015)	36
<i>House of Representatives, et al. v Governor,</i> 943 NW2d 365, reconsideration denied, 944 NW2d 706 (Mich, 2020)	13
<i>Hoyt Bros v City of Grand Rapids,</i> 260 Mich 447; 245 NW 509 (1932)	44
<i>Hunter v Hunter,</i> 484 Mich 247; 771 NW2d 694 (2009)	33
<i>In re Advisory Op to the Gov,</i> 732 A2d 55 (RI 1999)	13
<i>Indus Union Dept, AFL-CIO v Am Petroleum Inst,</i> 448 US 607; 100 S Ct 2844; 65 L Ed 2d 1010 (1980)	36
<i>INS v Chadha,</i> 462 US 919; 103 S Ct 2764; 77 L Ed 2d 317 (1983)	7
<i>Judicial Attorneys Ass'n v Mich,</i> 459 Mich 291; 586 NW2d 894 (1998)	35
<i>Kean v Clark,</i> 56 F Supp 2d 719 (S.D. Miss. 1999)	19
<i>King v Lindberg,</i> 63 Ill 2d 159; 345 NE2d 474 (1976)	18
<i>Klammer v Dept of Transp,</i> 141 Mich App 253; 367 NW2d 78 (1985)	43

<i>Leonardson v City of E Lansing</i> , 896 F2d 190 (CA 6, 1990)	33
<i>Lewis Consol Sch Dist of Cass Co v Johnston</i> , 256 Iowa 236; 127 NW2d 118 (1964)	42
<i>Little Caesar Enterprises v Dept of Treasury</i> , 226 Mich App 624; 575 NW2d 562 (1997)	31
<i>Makowski v Governor</i> , 495 Mich 465; 852 NW2d 61 (2014)	20
<i>Marbury v Madison</i> , 5 US 137; 2 L Ed 60 (1803)	20, 21
<i>Marine Forests Soc’y v Cal Coastal Com</i> , 36 Cal 4th 1; 113 P3d 1062 (2005)	13
<i>Marshall Field & Co v Clark</i> , 143 US 649; 12 S Ct 495; 36 L Ed 294 (1892)	36
<i>Maryville Baptist Church, Inc v Beshear</i> , No 20-5427, 957 F3d 610, ___ (CA 6, May 2, 2020).....	37
<i>MDHHS v Manke</i> , Docket No. 353607 (Mich Ct App, May 28, 2020)	39
<i>Metro Life Ins Co v Stoll</i> , 276 Mich 637; 268 NW 763 (1936)	25
<i>Milford v People’s Cmty Hosp Auth</i> , 380 Mich 49; 155 NW2d 835 (1968)	44
<i>Nixon v Adm’r of Gen Servs</i> , 433 US 425; 97 S Ct 2777; 53 L Ed 2d 867 (1977)	18
<i>NLRB v Noel Canning</i> , 573 US 513; 134 S Ct 2550; 189 L Ed 2d 538 (2014)	13
<i>O’Leary v O’Leary</i> , 321 Mich App 647; 909 NW2d 518 (2017)	29
<i>Op of the Justices</i> , 121 NH 552, 431 A2d 783 (1981)	18
<i>Or Educ Ass’n v Phillips</i> , 302 Or 87; 727 P2d 602 (1986).....	18

<i>Oshtemo Charter Tp v Kalamazoo Co Rd Com'n,</i> 302 Mich App 574; 841 NW2d 135 (2013)	40, 44
<i>Osius v City of St Clair Shores,</i> 344 Mich 693; 75 NW2d 25, 27 (1956)	40
<i>Parise v Detroit Entmt, LLC,</i> 295 Mich App 25; 811 NW2d 98 (2011)	25
<i>People ex rel Twitchell v Blodgett,</i> 13 Mich 127, 139 (1865)	37
<i>People v Arnold,</i> 502 Mich 438; 918 NW2d 164 (2018)	27
<i>People v Cannon,</i> 481 Mich 152; 749 NW2d 257 (2008)	23
<i>People v Hall,</i> 499 Mich 446; 884 NW2d 561 (2016)	24, 29
<i>People v Hanrahan,</i> 75 Mich 611; 42 NW 1124 (1889)	39
<i>People v Jensen,</i> 231 Mich App 439; 586 NW2d 748 (1998)	10
<i>People v Kern,</i> 288 Mich App 513; 794 NW2d 362 (2010)	27
<i>People v Morey,</i> 230 Mich App 152; 583 NW2d 907 (1998)	23
<i>People v Smith,</i> 87 Mich App 730; 276 NW2d 481 (1979)	33
<i>People v Valentin,</i> 457 Mich 1; 577 NW2d 73 (1998)	24
<i>Perrin v Kitzhaber,</i> 191 Or App 439; 83 P3d 368 (2004)	13
<i>Pike v N Michigan Univ,</i> 327 Mich App 683; 935 NW2d 86 (2019)	26
<i>Ranke v Michigan Corp & Sec Comm,</i> 317 Mich 304; 26 NW2d 898 (1947)	38

<i>SBC Health Midwest, Inc v City of Kentwood</i> , 500 Mich 65; 894 NW2d 535 (2017)	27
<i>Soap and Detergent Ass'n v Nat Resources Comm'n</i> , 415 Mich 728; 330 NW2d 346 (1982)	34
<i>State Conservation Dept v Seaman</i> , 396 Mich 299; 240 NW2d 206 (1976)	41
<i>State ex rel Inv Corp of S Fla v Harrison</i> , 247 So 2d 713 (Fla 1971)	18
<i>State ex rel Kennedy v Reeves</i> , 22 Wash 2d 677; 157 P2d 721 (1945)	10
<i>State of Ohio v US Dep't of the Interior</i> , 880 F2d 432; 279 US App DC 109 (1989)	21
<i>State v Thompson</i> , 92 Ohio St 3d 584; 752 NE2d 276 (2001)	42
<i>State v Turner</i> , 145 N.E.3d 985, (Ohio Ct App, 2019)	29
<i>Synar v United States</i> , 626 F Supp 1374 (DDC, 1986)	40
<i>Taxpayers of Mich Against Casinos v State</i> , 471 Mich 306; 685 NW2d 221 (2004)	6
<i>Taylor v Smithkline Beecham Corp</i> , 468 Mich 1; 658 NW2d 127 (2003)	35
<i>Trentadue v Buckler Lawn Sprinkler</i> , 479 Mich 378; 738 NW2d 664 (2007)	23
<i>US Term Limits, Inc v Thornton</i> , 514 US 779; 115 S Ct 1842; 131 L Ed 2d 881 (1995)	18
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc v Knickrehm</i> , 101 F Supp 2d 749 (E.D. Ark 2000)	19
<i>Walsh v City of River Rouge</i> , 385 Mich 623; 189 NW2d 318 (1971)	32, 33, 40
<i>Wayman v Southard</i> , 23 US 1; 6 L Ed 253 (1825)	33

Westervelt v Nat’l Resources Comm’n,
 402 Mich 412; 263 NW2d 564 (1978) 34, 40

Whitman v Am Trucking Associations,
 531 US 457; 121 S Ct 903; 149 L Ed 2d 1 (2001) 43

Winters v Ill State Bd of Elections,
 197 F Supp 2d 1110 (ND Ill, 2001),
 aff’d, 535 US 967, 122 S Ct 1433 (2002) 13

Wisconsin Legislature v Palm,
 No. 2020AP765-OA, 2020 WL 2465677 (Wis, May 13, 2020) 37, 38, 42

Yant v City of Grand Island,
 279 Neb 935; 784 NW2d 101 (2010) 42

Young v City of Ann Arbor,
 267 Mich 241; 255 NW 579 (1934) 34

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co v Sawyer,
 343 US 579; 72 S Ct 863; 96 L Ed 1153 (1952) 8, 37

Statutes

La Stat 14:329.6 31

MCL 10.31 39, 41

MCL 10.31(1) 25, 26, 29, 30

MCL 10.31(2) 25

MCL 10.32 31

MCL 28.6 30

MCL 30.402(e) 25

MCL 30.402(h) 25

MCL 30.403(3), (4) 25, 26, 30

MCL 30.404(3) 26

MCL 30.405 26

MCL 30.405(1) 26

MCL 30.406 26

MCL 30.407–.408 26
MCL 30.409 26
MCL 30.417(d) 27
MCL 550.1102(2)..... 44
NY Exec Law 24..... 30

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 30, 35
Detroit Free Press, *Ice Storm to Blame*, January 3, 1985..... 28
Riots, Civil and Criminal Disorders
 1235–1236 (US Government Printing Office, 1967) 28
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) 34
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 758 (1993) 29

Constitutional Provisions

1963 Const., Article 3, § 2..... 34
1963 Const., Article 4, § 1 34
1963 Const., Article 4, § 14..... 7
1963 Const., Article 4, § 17..... 7
1963 Const., Article 4, § 18..... 7
1963 Const., Article 4, § 21..... 8
1963 Const., Article 4, § 22..... 7
1963 Const., Article 4, § 24..... 7, 39
1963 Const., Article 4, § 26..... 7, 12, 39
1963 Const., Article 4, § 27..... 7, 8, 9, 19
1963 Const., Article 4, § 28..... 9
1963 Const., Article 4, § 29..... 7, 14
1963 Const., Article 4, § 33..... 7

1963 Const., Article 4, § 35..... 7
1963 Const., Article 4, § 39..... 9
1963 Const., Article 4, § 51..... 6, 34
1963 Const., Article 5, § 1..... 35
1963 Const., Article 5, § 15..... 9
1963 Const., Article 5, § 16..... 8
